2. Larger values of αs(MZ) correspond to larger values of σH for the

same goodness-of-fit to the global data, even though there is a partially compensating decrease of the gg luminosity.

The effect of the Tier-2 penalty is very small, being most noticeable for values of αs around its global average of 0.118,

which results in a squeezing of the ellipses in that region.

Table III recapitulates the results from Figs. 34 and 35 by listing the central values of σH , the PDF uncertainties,

and combined PDF + αs uncertainties as obtained by the Hessian and LM methods. Here, the PDF + αs uncertainty

at 68% C.L. is obtained from the result at 90% C.L. by a scaling factor of 1/1.645.

The gg PDF luminosities for CT14, MMHT2014 [126] and NNPDF3.0 [83] PDFs at 13 TeV are shown in Fig. 36.

The parton luminosity is defined as in Ref. [127]. All central values and uncertainty bands agree very well among

the three global PDFs, in the x range sensitive to Higgs production. In Table IV, we compare the predictions for

σH from CT14 with those from MMHT2014, NNPDF3.0, and CT10. Compared to CT10, predicted σH values for

40

CT14 NNLO  8 TeV

σ
H  [pb]

∆ χ2 +T2
110
100

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

 0.116  0.117  0.118  0.119  0.12
αs

 17.5

 18

 18.5

 19

 19.5

 20
CT14 NNLO  13 TeV

σ
H  [pb]

∆ χ2 +T2
110
100

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

 0.116  0.117  0.118  0.119  0.12
αs

 40

 41

 42

 43

 44

 45

FIG. 35: Contour plots of ∆χ2 (αs(MZ), σH) plus Tier-2 penalty in the (αs(MZ), σH) plane, for σH at the LHC 8 and 13 TeV.

gg → H (pb), PDF unc., αs = 0.118 8 TeV 13 TeV

68% C.L. (Hessian) 18.7 + 2.1% − 2.3% 42.7 + 2.0% − 2.4%

68% C.L. (LM) +2.3% − 2.3% +2.4% − 2.5%

gg → H (pb), PDF+αs 8 TeV 13 TeV

68% C.L. (Hessian) 18.7 + 2.9% − 3.0% 42.7 + 3.0% − 3.2%

68 % C.L. (LM) +3.0% − 2.9% +3.2% − 3.1%

TABLE III: Uncertainties of σH(gg → H) computed by the Hessian and LM methods, with Tier-2 penalty included. The 68%

C.L. errors are given as percentages of the central values. The PDF-only uncertainties are for αs(MZ) = 0.118.

CT14 NNLO have increased by 1-1.5%. Along with the changes also present in the updated PDFs from the two other

PDF groups, the modest increase in the CT14 gluon brings σH from the global PDF groups into a remarkably good

agreement. The projected spread due to the latest NNLO PDFs in the total cross section σH at 13 TeV will be about

the same in magnitude as the scale uncertainty in its NNNLO prediction.